

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

NO. 19-2151

---

SUSAN A. GUGE and PEGGY MCDONALD,

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants

vs.

KASSEL ENTERPRISES, INC.; CRAIG KASSEL; and DEBORAH  
KASSEL,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF PALO ALTO COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CHARLES BORTH

---

**APPELLEES'/CROSS-APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF**

---

Mark C. Feldmann AT0002515  
Justin E. LaVan AT0004439  
Seth R. Delutri AT0010220  
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3700  
Des Moines, IA 50309-8004  
Phone: (515) 243-4191  
Fax: (515) 246-5808  
E-Mail: feldmann.mark@bradshawlaw.com  
E-Mail: lavan.justin@bradshawlaw.com  
E-Mail: delutri.seth@bradshawlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS/  
APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .....2

Table of Authorities .....5

Statement of Issues .....8

Routing Statement..... 11

Statement of the Case ..... 11

    A. Nature of the Case ..... 11

    B. Relevant Events of the Prior Proceedings..... 13

    C. Disposition of the Case in the District Court ..... 15

Statement of Facts..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 29

    I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT VALUATION METHODOLOGY TO DETERMINE THE FAIR VALUE OF PLAINTIFFS’ INTEREST IN KASSEL ENTERPRISES, INC..... 29

        A. Preservation of Error..... 29

        B. Scope and Standard of Review ..... 29

        C. Discussion ..... 29

            1. The District Court utilized the proper methodology to determine the “fair value” of Kassel Enterprises, Inc. as agreed-upon by the Parties. ..... 29

            2. The District Court correctly determined that a discount for transactional costs was factually inapplicable because Craig Kassel admitted he had no intentions of selling Kassel Enterprises, Inc. or its farmland...... 33

3.	<u>The District Court correctly determined that a discount for “built-in gains” applicable to “C corporations” was inapplicable to “S corporations” because of the fundamental tax differences.</u>	36
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ASSESSED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS BECAUSE OF CRAIG KASSEL’S WASTE AND MISAPPLICATION OF CORPORATE ASSETS.	43
A.	Preservation of Error	43
B.	Scope and Standard of Review	44
C.	Discussion	44
1.	<u>An award of attorneys’ fees and costs against the corporation is explicitly authorized in a fair value determination if the petition for dissolution under Section 490.1430(1)(b)(4) (waste or misapplication of corporate assets) was based on “probable grounds.”</u>	44
2.	<u>The District Court’s Order finding Craig wasted or misapplied corporate assets was supported by substantial evidence.</u>	49
3.	<u>The District Court’s Order awarding fees was not clearly an abuse of discretion.</u>	61
	CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT	65
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT INCREASING THE FAIR VALUE OF KASSEL ENTERPRISES BY THE WASTE AND MISAPPLICATION OF ASSETS BY CRAIG KASSEL.	65
A.	Preservation of Error	65
B.	Scope and Standard of Review	66

C. Discussion .....	66
1. <u>The District Court correctly held Craig Kassel wasted and misapplied the assets of Kassel Enterprises.</u> .....	66
2. <u>The fair value of Kassel Enterprises determined under the asset-based methodology includes legal claims it has against Craig Kassel.</u> .....	68
3. <u>In determining the fair value of Plaintiffs' interest in Kassel Enterprises, the District Court erred by failing to consider potential legal claims the company has against Craig Kassel for waste or misapplication of corporate assets.</u> .....	70
Conclusion .....	72
Request for Oral Argument.....	73
Certificate of Costs .....	75
Certificate of Compliance.....	75
Certificate of Filing and Service.....	76

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arbie Mineral Feed Co., Inc. v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 462 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1990) .....	69
<i>Baur v. Baur Farms, Inc.</i> , (No. 14-1412) 885 N.W.2d 829 (table), 2016 WL 4036105 (Iowa Ct. App. July 27, 2016) .....	38-40
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Woltz</i> , 326 N.W.2d 274 (Iowa 1982).....	65
<i>Bob McKiness Excavating &amp; Grading Inc. v. Morton Bldgs., Inc.</i> , 507 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1993).....	69
<i>Branson Label, Inc. v. City of Branson</i> , 793 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	69
<i>Dunn v. Commr.</i> , 301 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	39
<i>Ferguson v. Exide Techs., Inc.</i> , 936 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2019) .....	44, 62-63
<i>GreatAmerica Leasing Corp. v. Cool Comfort Air Conditioning &amp; Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 2005).....	62-63
<i>Goettsch v. Goettsch</i> , (No. EQCV015164) 2014 WL 12809997 (Ida County Nov. 3, 2014).....	42-43
<i>In re Marriage of Keener</i> , 728 N.W.2d 188 (Iowa 2007) .....	68-69
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 874 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 2016) .....	44
<i>Matthew Norton Co. v. Smyth</i> , 51 P.3d 159 (Wash. App. 2002) .....	43
<i>Redeker v. Litt</i> , (No. 04-0637) 699 N.W.2d 684 (table), 2005 WL 1224697 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2005) .....	71
<i>Schaffer v. Frank Moyer Const., Inc.</i> , 628 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2001).....	64-65

<i>Sec. State Bank, Hartley, Iowa v. Ziegeldorf</i> , 554 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 1996).....	60, 62
<i>Sieg Co. v. Kelly</i> , 568 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 1997) .....	61
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 528 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 1995).....	49-50
<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 562 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 1997) .....	50
<i>State v. White</i> , 545 N.W.2d 552 (Iowa 1996).....	50
<i>State v. White</i> , 563 N.W.2d 615 (Iowa 1997).....	49-50
<i>Van Horn v. R.H. Van Horn Farms, Inc.</i> , 919 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018) .....	29, 66

**Statutes and Rules**

Iowa Code § 490.631 (2017) .....	39
Iowa Code § 490.1301 (2017) .....	30
Iowa Code § 490.1430 (2017) .....	11, 44-45, 47-49
Iowa Code § 490.1431 (2017) .....	47-48
Iowa Code § 490.1434 (2017) .....	13-14, 30, 39, 44-49, 64
Iowa Code § 490.1601 (2017) .....	17, 58
Iowa Code § 490.1602 (2017) .....	17, 58
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	29, 44, 66
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	11
26 CFR 1.1363-1(a) .....	37
26 CFR 1.1366-1(a) .....	38
26 U.S.C. § 1363(a) .....	37
26 U.S.C. § 1366(a) .....	37-38
26 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	38

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary, “*Asset*” (11th ed. 2019) ..... 69

Eustice & Kuntz, FEDERAL INCOME TAXATION OF  
S CORPORATIONS, 7.1 (4th ed. 2013) (E&K)..... 37-38
